60] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1855 105

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tion 73.18, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1955.

CHAPTER'GZ—S. F. No. 525

An act relating to discharge of guardianship of mentally
deficient or epileptic persons, and a,mendmg Minnesota Stat-
utes 1958, Section 525.611.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Mlnnesota

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sect10n_525.611 is.
amended to read: .

525.611 Commissioner of public welfare, discharge as
guardian. When it appears to the commissioner of public
welfare that a person committed to his guardlanshlp as a
mentally deficient or epileptic person is no longer in need of
guardianship or supervision for his own or the public welfare,
or when the commissioner can no longer exercise’his guard-
ianship and supervision becouse the mentally deficient.or epil-
eptic person no longer lives in the state, or his whéreabouts are
unknown and cannot be asceriained, the commissioner may
petition the court of commitment, or the ecourt to which the
venue has been transferred, for his discharge as such guard-
ian, stating facts in support of his petition.

Approved February 24, 1955. . R

CHAPTER 63—H. F. No. 20

An act relating to cemeteries; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1958, Section 306.88, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 306.88,
Subdivision 1, is amended by adding a new paragraph:

306.88  Acquisition of cemetery. Subdivision 1. Any
lodge, order or association of a purely religious, charitable or
benevolent description, which does not operate with view to
profit, and is exempt from the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes 1941, Sections 64.03 to 64.07, 64.14 to 64.20, and $4.24 to
64.37, under Section 64.36 thereof, and which has been or-



